

Performance of rice varieties and nitrogen levels under aerobic condition in Eastern Terai

□ P Joshi^{1*}, S Manandhar¹, NK Dangal², P Paneru³ and S Sunuwar¹

¹Directorate of Agricultural Research, Tarahara, Sunsari, Nepal

²South Dakota State University, Brookings, SD, USA

³Nepal Agriculture Research Council, Kathmandu, Nepal

*Corresponding author email: parbatijoshi4@gmail.com

Abstract

An experiment was conducted for two years (2016 – 2017) to evaluate the performance of rice varieties and nitrogen level under aerobic conditions in the Regional Agriculture Research Station, Tarahara, Sunsari Nepal. The treatments were two varieties of rice (Sukkhadhan 3 and Sukkhadhan 6) and five levels of Nitrogen (0, 30, 60, 90 and 120 kg/ha) which was assigned in a split-plot design with three replications. The varieties were treated as the main factor and nitrogen levels were assigned as a sub-plot factor. In both years, the plant height, number of tillers per meter square, panicle number per meter square, panicle length, filled grains, thousand grain weights were recorded. All the recorded values of these parameters were remarkably same with the application of 120:30:30 N:P₂O₅:K₂O kg/ha and application of 90:30:30 N:P₂O₅:K₂O kg/ha. The grain yields of 3.47 t/ha (2016) and 4.77 t/ha (2017) and straw yields of 7.65 t/ha (2016) and 7.44 t/ha (2017) were recorded with the application of 120:30:30 N:P₂O₅:K₂O kg/ha which found statistically at par with the application of 90:30:30 N:P₂O₅:K₂O kg/ha in both years. Furthermore, grain yield of Sukkhadhan 3 (3.46 t/ha) remained statistically similar with that of Sukkhadhan 6 (3.38 t/ha).

Keywords: Direct seeded rice, nitrogen level, varieties

Introduction

Rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) is one of the most important cereals in the world. The rice growing area and production in Nepal are 1.5 million hectares and 5.6 million tons respectively (MOALD, 2018). The population of the country is increasing day by day and horizontal expansion of rice area is not possible due to high population pressure, especially in rice production (Poudel, 2016). Hence, special attention should be given to increase the yield by applying nutrient conserving practice in the soil, use of an optimum dose of nitrogen fertilizer; proper seed rate, high yielding varieties and hybrid varieties (Singh and Singh, 2017). Nutrient management plays an important role whereas nitrogen is the key input for production especially in rice-growing countries including Nepal (Thapa, 2010). According to Tadesse *et al.*, (2020), the 70-80 percent increase in grain yield of rice may be obtained by proper application of nitrogen fertilizer. It is the main nutrient associated with yield in the rice crop, but N rates respond differently to rice type, cultivar, geographic zone and other practices (Bouman *et al.*, 2007). Both lower and higher nitrogen rates are detrimental to crop growth and development. The appropriate nitrogen dose gives a higher yield of the crop and reduced fertilizer cost (Hossain and Islam, 1986). But the dose of nitrogen fertilizer is inappropriate in most cases due to lack of information and over 97 percent of farmers do not follow the recommended dose in developing countries (Hossain *et al.*, 2014). Unfortunately, nitrogen management in direct-seeded rice has received very little attention and management is usually similar to the transplanted method (Chen *et al.*, 2018). Direct-seeded rice is becoming more popular as an alternative to transplanted rice, as it is more profitable when the crop is managed properly. Direct seeding of rice avoids the need for nursery preparation, uprooting of seedlings and transplanting. There has been a rapid shift to the direct seeding method of rice establishment in Asia with 21-22% of the total rice area being dry direct-seeded rice (Gathala *et al.*, 2011). Although a large number of experiments have been carried out to find out the optimum doses of nitrogen in transplanted rice in many places of the world including Nepal, a sufficient number of experiments have not yet been done in direct-seeded rice. Therefore, the experiment was conducted with the objectives to identify the optimum level of nitrogen for obtaining a higher yield from direct-seeded rice.

Materials and Methods

Study site

The study was conducted during two rainy seasons of 2016-2017 A.D at Regional Agriculture Research Station (RARS), Tarahara, Sunsari, Nepal. The climate of the station is sub-tropical and clay loam soil type. It is geographically located at 26°42'16.85" North latitude and 87°16'38.43" East longitude with an elevation of 136 m above mean sea level.

Experimental design

The experimental plot was designed in a split-plot with three replications. The main plot included two drought-tolerant varieties (Sukkhadhan-3 and Sukkhadhan-6) with 5 fertilizer levels as sub-plot (0:30:30 N:P₂O₅:K₂O kg/ha, 30:30:30 N:P₂O₅:K₂O kg/ha, 60:30:30 N:P₂O₅:K₂O kg/ha, 90:30:30 N:P₂O₅:K₂O kg/ha and 120:30:30 N:P₂O₅:K₂O kg/ha). Nitrogen was provided through urea and DAP, Phosphorus was applied through DAP and the source of potassium as MOP. The full dose of phosphorus and potassium and half dose of N was applied at the time of land preparation. The remaining half dose of N was applied in two splits.

Seed preparation and sowing

The seed was pre-soaked for 24 hours and incubated for 36 hours before seeding. The same pre-germinated seeds were sown in continuous lines with the row spacing of 25cm on the first week of July 2016 and 2017 respectively. The land was well prepared by 2-3 tillage and well leveled. The treatments sub-plot size was 10 m² and seed rate of 40 kg seed/ha was used.

Weed control

All intercultural operations such as weed control and irrigation were applied as needed. Pendimethalin @ 1000 ml a.i /ha was applied to control grasses and sedges in the initial stages of crop followed by one hand weeding and bispyribac sodium salt 20 a.i. g/ha were applied after one month of planting in all the treatments.

Data recording

During the experimentation, the data were recorded in such a way as average plant height was measured from the base of the stem up to the longest panicle tip in randomly selected 10 hills in each plot. To determine the effective tillers/m², only the panicle bearing tillers were counted from the 4th sample hills and its average was expressed in tillers or panicle m⁻². Days to flowering were determined when 50% of the hills in each plot had reached anthesis. Days to maturity were determined when 80% of the hills in each treatment were matured. Panicles after maturity were hand-threshed and the filled and unfilled grains were separated. Total numbers of filled grains and empty grains per panicle were counted and expressed in grain filling %. Grain and straw yields were determined from the harvested area of 1 m² marked in the middle of each sub-plot to avoid the border effect in each plot. Grain samples were harvested, dried and adjusted to a moisture content of 14% for determining thousand grain weight (TGW) and yield. The straw was sun dried, weighed and expressed in t/ha.

Data analysis

The data collected were analyzed using STAR software and compared among the different treatments. Treatment means were compared using the least significant difference (LSD) tests and compared at p≤ 0.05 level of significance.

Results and Discussions

Climatic condition during experimentation

In two consecutive years, the monsoon started from May to September, but the rainfall pattern was unevenly distributed in 2017 with lower rainfall (1899.2 mm) as compared to 2016 (2262.40 mm) within

the entire experimentation (from May to October). The rainfall highly fluctuated in August and September in both years but in 2016, the highest rainfall recorded was 590.5 mm which was quite similar to June (589 mm). In the case of 2017, the highest rainfall was recorded as 918.2 mm in August, which was higher than in other months. This intense rainfall did not damage the crop because it already attained panicle initial stage (90 days after sowing) that favored growth and development of the crop. However, late rainfall in 2016 did not favor the proper germination of the crop so the optimum population wasn't obtained. Similarly, the maximum temperature ranged from 31.03 to 33.59 °C and minimum temperature from 21.32 to 25.75°C during the crop growing season in the year 2016 (Figure 1 and 2) but the maximum temperature ranged slightly higher (32.8 to 34.3°C) in 2017. In both years, the maximum temperature reached above 34°C in August or September and the minimum was recorded below 22°C in October.

Table 1. Growth parameters influenced due to different dose of fertilizer and varieties for DSR at Regional Agricultural Research Station Tarahara, Sunsari, Nepal during wet season 2016 and 2017

Treatments	Plant height (cm)		Panicle length (cm)		Panicle no. /m ²	
	2016	2017	2016	2017	2016	2017
Variety						
Sukkhkhadhan 3	103.61 ^b	100.9	22.27	22.8	205.46	257.7
Sukkhkhadhan 6	115.00 ^a	110.8	23.05	23.0	208.66	234.7
LSD (P<0.05)	6.12	ns	ns	ns	ns	ns
Fertilizer (N:P ₂ O ₅ :K ₂ O kg/ha)						
0:30:30	105.26 ^b	98.0 ^c	21.99 ^b	21.1 ^c	202.16	214.2 ^b
30:30:30	105.26 ^b	105.0 ^b	22.31 ^{ab}	22.3 ^{bc}	210.50	238.0 ^{ab}
60:30:30	107.96 ^{ab}	106.2 ^{ab}	22.39 ^{ab}	22.9 ^{abc}	220.83	245.8 ^{ab}
90:30:30	110.03 ^{ab}	108.7 ^{ab}	22.82 ^{ab}	23.6 ^{ab}	200.83	261.5 ^a
120:30:30	117.76 ^a	111.2 ^a	23.79 ^a	24.6 ^a	201.00	271.7 ^a
LSD (P<0.05)	9.68	5.54	1.41	1.9	ns	31.9
CV, %	0.85	4.28	5.07	6.89	22.26	10.59

Note: Treatment means followed by same letter(s) in the column are not significantly different among each other based on DMRT at 0.05. ns= non-significant

Table 1 showed that the plant height and number of panicle length were significantly higher with the increasing dose of fertilizers in both consecutive years. The plant height was highest (117.8 cm) with the application of 120:30:30 N:P₂O₅:K₂O kg/ha which was at par with 90:30:30 and 60:30:30 N:P₂O₅:K₂O kg/ha on both consecutive years. Likewise, the panicle number per meter square and panicle length were recorded as 271.7 and 24.6 with the application of 120:30:30 N:P₂O₅:K₂O kg/ha which was statistically at par with the application of 90:30:30 N:P₂O₅:K₂O kg/ha. Similar results were also obtained by Singh *et al.*, (2014); Mahajan and Timsina (2011); Gala *et al.*, (2011) and Dongarwar *et al.*, (2015) who reported that the increasing amount of nitrogen considerably improves the vegetative growth of rice. Furthermore, the panicle per meter square was non-significant with the increasing dose of nitrogen fertilizer. It might be due to the lodging of the crop at a later stage. Similar findings reported by Lacerda *et al.*, (2016) because nitrogen can make plants more susceptible to lodging. Likewise, the plant height, panicle per meter square and panicle length were non-significant among the varieties but the plant height of Sukkhkhadhan-6 was around 12 cm higher than Sukkhkhadhan-3 in both years.

Table 2. Growth parameters influenced due to different dose of fertilizer and varieties for DSR at Regional Agricultural Research Station Tarahara, Sunsari, Nepal during wet season 2016 and 2017

Treatments	Filled grains panicle		Grain filling %		TGW (g)	
	2016	2017	2016	2017	2016	2017
Variety						
Sukkhadhan 3	87.42 ^a	77.7	89.99 ^a	87.9	21.76	21.9 ^b
Sukkhadhan 6	75.98 ^b	82.9	77.57 ^b	84.7	24.24	24.1 ^a
LSD (P<0.05)	9.925	ns	3.885	ns	ns	0.96
Fertilizer (N:P ₂ O ₅ :K ₂ O kg/ha)						
0:30:30	70.80 ^c	69.6	83.83	85.5	22.61	22.4
30:30:30	77.96 ^{bc}	78.4	84.14	85.8	22.73	22.8
60:30:30	79.63 ^b	79.9	82.51	85.9	22.97	23.2
90:30:30	81.36 ^b	86.6	82.35	86.5	22.29	23.2
120:30:30	98.76 ^a	86.9	86.08	87.7	24.40	23.4
LSD (P<0.05)	15.69	ns	ns	ns	ns	ns
CV, %	15.74	16.24	5.99	3.29	26.78	2.57

Note: Treatment means followed by same letter(s) in the column are not significantly different among each other based on DMRT at 0.05. ns= non-significant

Grain filling percentage and thousand grain weights were non-significantly differed among the doses of fertilizers; however, all these were significant among the varieties. The filled grain was significantly higher by 15.5 and 16.0 % in Sukkhadhan 3 in the first year but non-significant in the second year. Likewise, the thousand grain weight was significantly higher by 10.0 % in Sukkhadhan 6 for the second year but non-significant in the first year.

Table 3. Growth parameters influenced due to different doses of fertilizer and varieties for DSR at Regional Agricultural Research Station Tarahara, Sunsari, Nepal during wet season 2016 and 2017

Variety	Straw yield (t/ha)		Harvest index (HI)		Grain yield (t/ha)		Pooled
	2016	2017	2016	2017	2016	2017	
Sukkhadhan	4.92 ^b	5.87	0.385	0.41 ^a	2.96	3.96	3.46
Sukkhadhan	7.84 ^a	7.57	0.291	0.33 ^b	3.14	3.61	3.38
LSD (P<0.05)	1.09	ns	0.042	0.07	ns	ns	ns
Fertilizer (N:P ₂ O ₅ :K ₂ O kg/ha)							
0:30:30	5.64 ^b	5.71 ^c	0.330	0.34	2.57 ^d	2.76 ^d	2.66 ^d
30:30:30	5.77 ^b	6.45 ^b	0.336	0.36	2.59 ^c	3.47 ^c	3.03 ^{cd}
60:30:30	6.06 ^{ab}	6.74 ^{ab}	0.363	0.36	3.24 ^b	3.65 ^{bc}	3.44 ^{bc}
90:30:30	6.79 ^{ab}	7.24 ^a	0.343	0.38	3.37 ^{ab}	4.29 ^{ab}	3.83 ^{ab}
120:30:30	7.65 ^a	7.44 ^a	0.321	0.40	3.47 ^a	4.77 ^a	4.12 ^a
LSD (P<0.05)	1.72	0.63	ns	ns	0.691	0.70	0.47
CV,%	22.01	8.43	15.10	12.85	18.50	15.07	16.58

Note: Treatment means followed by same letter(s) in the column are not significantly different among each other based on DMRT at 0.05. ns= non-significant

The grain yield and straw yield significantly differed due to the nitrogen level but the harvest index was non-significant among the treatments on both consecutive years. The pooled data analysis showed that the higher grain yield (4.12 t/ha) was recorded by the application of 120:30:30 N:P₂O₅:K₂O kg/ha which was statistically at par with the application of 90:30:30 N:P₂O₅:K₂O kg/ha (3.83 t/ha). Similarly, the straw yield was also recorded higher (7.65 and 7.44 t/ha) by the application of 120:30:30 N: P₂O₅:K₂O kg/ha which was statistically at par with the application of 90:30:30 N: P₂O₅:K₂O kg/ha (6.79 & 7.24 t/ha) respectively. Similar results were also obtained by Sharma *et al.* (2007) who reported that application of 120 N kg/ha gave significantly higher grain and straw yields over 40 N kg/ha. Similarly, the application of 120 N kg/ha significantly increased the grain yield of rice as compared to the lower (60 N kg/ha) and higher doses (180 N kg/ha) (Xiang-long *et al.*, 2007 and Huang *et al.*, 2008). However, the grain yield and straw yield were non-significant among the varieties in both consecutive years. But the harvest index was significantly higher by 21.2 % in Sukkhadhan-3 over the Sukkhadhan-6 during 2017.

Conclusion

The application of 120:30:30 and 90:30:30 N:P₂O₅:K₂O kg/ha performed similarly but comparatively 120:30:30 N:P₂O₅:K₂O kg/ha had higher plant height, more effective tillers per meter square, thousand grains weight, panicle weight, panicle length and grain yield under the direct-seeded condition in both years.

Acknowledgement

We acknowledge the financial support from EC-IFAD, IRRI. We are thankful to Dr. Ashish Shrivastav, Dr. Sudhanshu Singh, Dr. T.C. Doundiyal and Dr. Bhaba Tripathi for their support in this research. We also thank Mr. Tika Ram Chapagain, Mr. Kishor Bhandari, Mr. Manoj Kumar Joshi and RARS team for assistance in conducting experiment and data analysis.

References

- Bouman BAM; E Humphreys; TP Tuong; R Barker and LS Donald. 2007. Rice and Water. *Advances in Agronomy*. 92:187-237.
- Chen Q; S Peng; H Dong; W Wang and L Nie. 2018. Optimal nitrogen fertilizer management for direct seeding rice: A review. *International Journal of Agriculture and Biology*. 20:1382-1390.
- Dongarwar UR; GR Khedikar; SR Kashiwar and L Dongarwar. 2015. Effect of different Organic Sources Available with Farmers on Paddy (*Oryza sativa*) in Bhandara District of Maharashtra. *Journal of Agricultural Engineering and Food Technology*. 2: 142-144.
- Gala B; Y Camara and Z Keli. 2011. Profitability of mineral fertilizers on rain-fed upland rice cultivation: Case of Gagnoazone in the middle west of cote, devoire. *International Applied Bioscience* 46:3153-3162. Accessed on 10 October 2020 from www.biosciences.elewa.org on October 28, 2011.
- Gathala MK; JK Ladha; YS Saharawat; V Kumar; V Kumar and PK Sharma. 2011. Effect of tillage and crop establishment methods on physical properties of a medium-textured soil under a seven-year rice– wheat rotation. *Soil Science Society of America Journal*. 75: 1851-1862.
- Hussain S; T Fujii; S Mc Goey; M Yamada; M Ramzan and M Akmal. 2014. Evaluation of different rice varieties for growth and yield characteristics. *Journal of Animal and Plant Sciences*. 24: 1504-1510.
- Lacerda MC and AS Nascente. 2016. Effects of row spacing and nitrogen topdressing fertilization on the yield of upland rice in a no-tillage system. *Acta Scientiarum. Agronomy*. 38: 493-502.
- Poudel MN. 2016. Prospects and limitations of agriculture industrialization in Nepal. *Agronomy Journal of Nepal*. 4: 10-12.
- Mahajan G and J Timsina. 2011. Effect of nitrogen rates and weed control methods on weeds abundance and yield of direct-seeded rice. *Archives of Agronomy and Soil Science*. 57: 239-250.

- MoAD. 2018. Statistical Information on Nepalese Agriculture. In: Annual report. 2017. Government of Nepal, Ministry of Agricultural Development Agribusiness Promotion and Statistics Division, Singhadurbar, Kathamandu, Nepal. Pp. 55-56.
- Singh A; R Kumar and JS Kang. 2014. Tillage System, Crop Residues and Nitrogen to Improve the Productivity of Direct Seeded Rice and Transplanted Rice. *Journal of Current Agriculture Research*. Accessed on 8 October 2020 from: <http://www.agriculturejournal.org/?p=757>.
- Singh B and VK Singh. 2017. Rice Production Worldwide. 1st ed. B.S. Chauhan, K. Jabran and G. Mahajan, Springer International Publishing Ag. Pp 217-253.
- Tadesse T; Z Tadesse; H Asega and D Abaychew. 2020. Optimum Nitrogen and Phosphors Fertilizer Rates for Upland Rice Production in North Western Ethiopia. *Journal of Agriculture and Environmental Sciences*. 22: 123-134.
- Thapa M. 2010. Factors affecting fertilizer use efficiency in dry season paddy production in Makawanpur. *Agronomy Journal of Nepal*. 1: 56-61.